

No. 20-804

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOUSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID BUREN WILSON,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

KEITH A. GROSS
*250 Park Avenue
League City, TX 77573
(832) 932-5970*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record

PAUL W. HUGHES
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Introduction.....1
Statement3
 A. Legal background3
 B. Factual background.....6
 C. Procedural background9
Reasons for Denying the Petition11
 A. The decision below is correct.....12
 1. Wilson has Article III standing12
 2. The Board’s censure of Wilson for his
 extra-legislative protected speech
 violated the First Amendment.....13
 3. HCC’s contrary position is untenable.....15
 B. The petition does not present a conflict
 warranting the Court’s review18
 C. This case is not a suitable vehicle.....22
Conclusion23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blair v. Bethel School District</i> , 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1996).....	5, 14, 15, 19
<i>Brennan v. Norton</i> , 350 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>In re Cohn</i> , 139 N.E.2d 301 (Ill. 1956).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Colson v. Grohman</i> , 174 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Stein</i> , 471 So.2d 36 (Fla. 1985)	4
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	12
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	1, 18
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	3, 4
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	5
<i>LaFlamme v. Essex Junc. Sch. Dist.</i> , 750 A.2d 993 (Vt. 2000)	11, 20, 21
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	12
<i>Minton v. St. Bernard Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 803 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Jud. Performance v. Brown</i> , 761 So. 2d 182 (Miss. 2000)	4, 13
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	12

Cases—continued

<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	3
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	14, 15
<i>Phelan v. Laramie County Community College Board of Trustees</i> , 235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000).....	10, 11, 19
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	4
<i>Rangra v. Brown</i> , 566 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	4, 5, 15
<i>Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw</i> , 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	17
<i>Walker v. Texas Division of the Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	16
<i>Werkheiser v. Pocono Township Board of Supervisors</i> , 704 F. App'x 156 (3d Cir. 2017).....	11, 21
<i>Whitener v. McWatters</i> , 112 F.3d 740 (4th Cir. 1997).....	4, 18, 20
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	12
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....	5, 15
<i>Zilich v. Longo</i> , 34 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 1994).....	11, 20

Statutes and constitutional provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
U.S. Const. Art I, § 6, cl. 1	1, 18

Other authorities

4 Annals of Cong. 934 (1794)	16
Benjamin Wermund, <i>HCC Scaling Back Qatar Agreement</i> , Houston Chron. (Mar. 13, 2016)	7
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	4, 13
<i>Board of Trustees Bylaws</i> (Sept. 2, 2020).....	6, 9
Editorial Board, <i>It’s About Time at HCC: Results of Investigation Should Bring Changes at Community College Board</i> , Chron. (Aug. 1, 2011)	7
Jeannie Kever, <i>Qatar Turns to Houston Community College for New School</i> , Chron. (July 26, 2011)	7
Lindsay Ellis, <i>Former HCC Trustee Chris Oliver Gets 70 Months in Prison After Bribery Conviction</i> , Houston Chronical (Jan. 9, 2018)	8
Michael Hardy, <i>The Crazy College of Qatar</i> , New Republic (Aug. 31, 2016).....	7
S. Res. 301, 83d Cong. (1954).....	5
U.S. House of Representatives, <i>List of Individuals Expelled, Censured, or Reprimanded in the U.S. House of Representatives</i>	5
